Fair value at
September 30,

2021

   9/30/2021  12/31/2020

Programs

Hedge of electricity sales transactions

Non Deliverable Forward  27.000  74.000   USD thousand   (64.955)  (46.515)  40.004  (41.847)  (29.619)

   27.000  74.000   (64.955)  (46.515)  40.004  (41.847)  (29.619)

Notes to the condensed interim financial
At September 30, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

47 of 51

26.4 Sensitivity analysis

The scenarios used for September 30, 2021, are as below:

Scenario I - September 30, 2021 base scenario as defined by Management for September 30, 2021

Scenario II - Stressing Scenario I by + or - 25%

Scenario III - Stressing Scenario I by + or - 50%

   Consolidated

   Impact on profit or loss

 Principal
debentures

 Principal of
derivative

financial
instruments

 Futures
energy

contracts

   Scenario I   Scenarios II and III

 Cash and
cash
equivalents   Unit

 Impact on
yield curves
for 9/30/2021

 Results of
scenario I   -25%   -50%   +25%   +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI   397.220   305.429   233.894   -   BRL   178 bps  12.506   (10.804)  (21.608)  10.804   21.608

 BRL - IPCA   -   1.664.728   -   -   BRL   148 bps   24.638   (29.216)   (58.432)   29.216   58.432

 Exchange rates

 US dollar   -   -   43.000   -   USD   -4,40%   2.633   14.955   29.910   (14.955)   (29.910)

 MtM of electricity

 Fair value   -   -   -   25.043   BRL   (25.043)   (25.043)   (27.034)   (29.024)   (22.993)   (20.889)

Notes to the condensed interim financial
At September 30, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

48 of 51

Consolidated

 Impact on comprehensive income

 Scenario I

 Scenarios II and III

 Risk factors

 Principal of
derivative financial
instruments   Unit

 Impact on
yield curves
for 9/30/2021

 Results of
scenario I   -25%

 -50%   +25%   +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI   233.894   BRL thousand   178 bps   (166)   367   741   (360)   (713)

 US Dollar coupon   43.000   USD thousand   -1 bps   544   43.485   86.970   (43.485)   (86.970)

 Exchange rates

 US dollar   43.000   USD thousand   -4,40%   7.655   43.485   86.970   (43.485)   (86.970)

Risk factors

 Cash and
cash

equivalents

 Principal of
derivative
financial

instruments

 Principal of
derivative

financial
instruments   Unit

 Parent company

   Impact on profit or loss

 Scenarios I   Scenarios II and III

 Impact on yield
curves for
9/30/2021

   Results of
scenario I   -25%   -50%   +25%   +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI   311.561   305.429   146.864   BRL thousand  178 bps  10.981   (9.486)  (18.972)  9.486   18.972

 BRL - IPCA   -   1.664.728   -   USD thousand  148 bps  24.638   (29.216)   (58.432)   29.216   58.432

 Exchange rates

 US Dollar   -   -   27.000   USD thousand  -4,40%  1.675   9.517   19.033   (9.517)   (19.033)

Parent company

 Impacts on comprehensive outcome

 Scenarios I

 Scenarios II and III

 Risk factors

 Principal of
derivative financial
instruments   Unit

 Impact on yield
curves for
9/30/2021

 Results of
scenario I   -25%

 -50%   +25%   +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI   146.864   BRL thousand  178bps   (103)   228   460   (224)  (443)

 US interest   27.000   USD thousand  -1 bps   337   27.178   54.356   (27.178)   (54.356)

 Exchange rates

US Dollar   27.000   USD thousand  -4,40%  4.785   27.178   54.356   (27.178)   (54.356)

Notes to the condensed interim financial
At September 30, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

49 of 51

27 Insurance (not reviewed)

The Company and its subsidiary hold D&O policies, as well as coverage of property risk insurance and general civil
liability. Coverage, conditions and limits, are considered by Management to be compatible with the inherent risks of
the operation.

28 Subsequent event

a) Votorantim and CPP Investments announced their intention to consolidate energy assets and create one

of the largest renewable platforms in Brazil

Votorantim SA and the Canada Pension Plan Investment Board (CPP Investments) announced their intention to
consolidate energy assets in Brazil, creating one of the leading companies in the energy sector, which will have shares